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Independent Auditor’s Report

The Honorable Grace Bennett Gasaway
City Court of Hammond
Hammond, Louisiana

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the
aggregate remaining fund information of the City Court of Hammond, a component unit of the City of Hammond,
Louisiana, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2020, and the related notes to the financial statements, which
collectively comprise the City Court of Hammond’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation,
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to
financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the
auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements
in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit
opinions.
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City Court of Hammond
December 9, 2020

Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective
financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of
the City Court of Hammond as of June 30, 2020, and the respective changes in financial position for the year then
ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matters
Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s discussion
and analysis, the budgetary comparison information, the schedule of the City Court of Hammond’s proportionate
share of the net pension liability, and the schedule of the City Court of Hammeond’s contributions on pages 5 through
10 and 39 through 45 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a
part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it
to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational,
economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information
for consistency with management’s responses to our inquires, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we
obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on
the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or
provide any assurance.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise
the City Court of Hammond’s basic financial statements. The Schedule of Compensation, Benefits, and Other
Payments to Agency Head is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic
financial statements.

The Schedule of Compensation, Benefits, and Other Payments to Agency Head is the responsibility of management
and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic
financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly
to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in
the United States of America. In our opinion, the Schedule of Compensation, Benefits, and Other Payments to
Agency Head is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.



City Court of Hammond
December 9, 2020

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 9, 2020, on our
consideration of the City Court of Hammond’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The
purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the City Court of
Hammond’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the City Court of Hammond’s internal
control over financial reporting and compliance.
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James, Lambert, Riggs and Associates, Inc.

Hammond, Louisiana
December 9, 2020
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City Court of Hammond
Hammond, Louisiana
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Introduction

As management of the City Court of Hammond (“City Court”), we offer readers of the City Court’s financial
statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the City Court, for the fiscal year
ended June 30, 2020. This management discussion and analysis (“MD&A”) is designed to provide an objective
and easy to read analysis of the City Court’s financial activities based on currently known facts, decisions, or
conditions. It is intended to provide readers with a broad overview of City Court finances. It is also intended to
provide readers with an analysis of the short-term and long-term activities of the City Court based on information
presented in the financial report and fiscal policies that have been adopted by the City Court. Specifically, this
section is designed to assist the reader in focusing on significant financial issues, provide an overview of the City
Court’s financial activity, identify changes in the City Court’s financial position (its ability to address the next and
subsequent year challenges), identify any material deviations from the financial plan (the approved budget), and
identify individual fund issues or concerns.

As with other sections of this financial report, the information contained within this MD&A should be considered
only a part of a greater whole. The readers of this statement should take time to read and evaluate all sections of
this report, including the footnotes and the other Required Supplemental Information (“RSI”) that is provided in
addition to this MD&A.

Financial Highlights

e At June 30, 2020, the City Court’s assets exceeded its liabilities by $914,362 (net position). Of this amount,
$791,432 (unrestricted net position) may be used to meet the City Court’s ongoing obligations. This amount
increased by $34,714, or 4.59% from the prior year.

e  For the year ended June 30, 2020, the City Court’s total net position decreased by $54,407, or 5.62% from the
prior year.

e For the year ended June 30, 2020, the City Court’s total revenues decreased by $12,932, or .78% from the
prior year.

¢ For the year ended June 30, 2020, the City Court’s total expenses decreased by $225,927, or 11.78% from the
prior year.

e For the year ended June 30, 2020, the City Court’s total liabilities decreased by $186,498, or 37.51% from the
prior year.

Government-Wide Financial Statements

Government-wide financial statements are designed by GASB Statement 34 to change the way in which
governmental financial statements are presented. It now provides readers for the first time a concise “entity-
wide” Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities, seeking to give the user of the financial statements a
broad overview of the City Court’s financial position and results of operations in a manner similar to a private-
sector business.

A. The statement of net position presents information on all of the City Court’s assets and liabilities using the
accrual basis of accounting, which is similar to the accounting used by most private-sector companies. The
difference between the assets and liabilities are reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in
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City Court of Hammond
Hammond, Louisiana
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Continued)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the City Court is improving or
weakening.

B. The statement of activities presents information showing how the government's net position changed during
the fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the
change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in
this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods.

Government-Wide Financial Analysis
As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government's financial position. The
following table provides a summary of the City Court’s net position for the current year as compared to the prior

year. For a more detailed analysis, see the Statement of Net Position on Exhibit A of this report.

Governmental Activities

2020 2019 $ Change % Change
Assets:
Current and Other Assets $ 1,098,816 $ 1,057,804 $ 41,012 3.88%
Capital Assets 97,562 163,872 (66,310) -40.46%
Restricted Assets 18,952 41,613 (22,661) -54.46%
Total Assets $ 1.215330 $ 1,263,280 § (47,959) -3.80%
Deferred Outflows of Resources $ 85,496 $ 258,485 $ (172,989) -66.92%
Liabilities:
Current Liabilities $ 58,565 $ 47554 $ 11,011 23.15%
Non-Current Liabilities 73,448 61,891 11,557 18.67%
Net Pension Liability 178,732 387,798 (209,066) -53.91%
Total Liabilities $ 310,745 % 497,243 §  (186,498) -37.51%
Deferred Inflows of Resources $ 129,884 $ 55,762 % 74,122 132.93%
Net Position:
Net Investment in Capital Assets $ 97,562 $ 163,872 §$ (66,310) -40.46%
Restricted 25,368 48,179 (22,811) -47.35%
Unrestricted 791,432 756,718 34,714 4.59%
Total Net Position $ 014,362 $ 968,769 $ (54,407) -5.62%

The City Court’s assets exceeded its liabilities at the close of the most recent fiscal year by $914,362 (net
position). Of this amount, $791,432 are unrestricted net position. The net position decreased by $54.407, or
5.62% from the prior year. This decrease was attributable to an increase in the City Court’s proportionate share of
pension liabilities.

A portion of the City Court’s net positions (11%) reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g., office equipment,
office furniture and fixtures, etc.), less any outstanding debt used to acquire those assets. The City Court uses
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City Court of Hammond
Hammond, Louisiana
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Continued)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

these capital assets to provide services to citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending.
An additional portion of the City Court’s net position (3%) represents resources that are designated for particular
purposes. The remaining balance of unrestricted net position ($791,432) may be used to meet the government's
ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors.

At the end of the current fiscal year, the City Court is able to report positive net position balances in both the
government-wide and governmental activities. The same situation held true for the prior fiscal year.

To further understand what makes up the changes in net position, the following table provides a summary of the
results of the City Court’s operating activities for the current year as compared to the prior year. An analysis of
the primary sources of these changes follows the table. For a more detailed analysis, see Statement of Activities

on Exhibit B of this report.

Governmental Activities

2020 2019 $ Change % Change
Revenues:
Program Revenues:
Charges for Services $ 803,626 $ 809,005 $ (5,469) -0.68%
Operating Grants 32,500 30,000 2,500 8.33%
General Revenues:
Contribution - City of Hammond 515,000 515,000 - 0.00%
Other 286,287 296,250 (9,963) -3.36%
Total Revenues 1,637,413 1,650,345 (12.932) -0.78%
Expenses:
City Court 1,617,434 1,820,944 (203,510) -11.18%
Depreciation Expense 74,387 96,804 (22,417) -23.16%
Total Expenses 1,691,821 1,917,748 (225,927) -11.78%
Change in Net Position (54,408) (267,403) 212,995 -79.65%
Net Position, Beginning of the Year 968,770 1,236,172 (267,402) -21.63%
Net Position, End of the Year $ 014,362 $ 968,769 $ (54,407) -5.62%

Total revenues for the City Court decreased by $12,932, or .78%. This is attributable to a decrease in the amount
of monies collected from other agencies. General expenses for the City Court of Hammond decreased by
$225,927, or 11.18%. This is attributable to a decrease in the net pension liability.




City Court of Hammond
Hammond, Louisiana
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Continued)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Fund Financial Statements

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated
for specific activities or objectives. The City Court, like other state and local governments, uses fund accounting
to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. All of the funds of the City Court
can be divided into two categories: governmental funds and fiduciary funds.

Governmental Funds

Governmental funds are used to account for most of the City Court’s basic services reported as governmental
activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the government-wide financial
statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on how money flows into and out of those funds
and the balances left at year-end that are available for spending. These funds are reported using modified
accrual accounting, which measures cash and all other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash.
The governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view of the City Court’s general government
operations and the basic services it provides. Governmental fund information helps you determine whether
there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the City Court’s
programs.

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial statements, it
is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By doing so, readers may better
understand the long-term impact of the government'’s near-term financing decisions. Both the governmental
fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund
balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and governmental
activities. These reconciliations are located on Exhibits D & F of this report.

The City Court maintains two governmental funds, the General Fund and the Judicial Building Fund.
Information is presented on the governmental funds on Exhibits C, D, E, & F of this report.

As of the end of the current fiscal year, the City Court’s General Fund reported an ending fund balance of
$1,033,835. The Judicial Building Fund reported an ending fund balance of $25,368.

The City Court has followed the recommendation of its auditors to retain a reasonable surplus in the General
Fund for unforeseen future emergencies such as natural disasters, decreases in economic conditions,
emergency capital outlay requirements, and other similar conditions.

Fiduciary Funds

Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside the government.
Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the government-wide financial statements because the resources of those
funds are not available to support the City Court’s other programs. The basis of accounting used for fiduciary
funds is the modified accrual basis of accounting. The City Court has two fiduciary funds: the Civil Agency
Fund and the Criminal Agency Fund. The basic fiduciary fund financial statements can be found on
Exhibit G of this report.




City Court of Hammond
Hammond, Louisiana
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Continued)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020
Notes to the Financial Statements
The notes to the financial statements provide additional information that is essential for a full understanding of the
data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.

Other Supplementary Information (Budgetary Highlights)

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents certain required
supplementary information. Required supplementary information can be found on Schedule 1 of this report.

A. Budgetary Comparison Schedule — The City Court adopts an annual appropriated budget for its general fund.
A budgetary comparison statement has been provided for the general fund to demonstrate compliance with
this budget, beginning on Schedule [ of this report.

B. Analysis of Significant Budget Variances in the General Fund:

1. Revenues:

a. Criminal Docket revenues were over the amounts budgeted by $29,366. This was attributable to an
increase in collections.

2. Expenditures:

a. Insurance expenses were above the amounts budgeted by $4,751 due to increased premiums.

Capital Assets
The City Court’s investment in capital assets for its governmental activities as of June 30, 2020, amounts to
$97.562 (net of accumulated depreciation). This investment in capital assets includes computer software, and
office equipment and furniture. The total decrease in the City Court’s investment in capital assets for the
current fiscal year is primarily due to minimal asset additions in comparison to the last fiscal year and the
depreciation of prior year assets. Capital asset additions during the current fiscal year included computer
software and equipment purchases of $8,104.

Additional information on the City Court’s capital assets can be found in Note 6 of this report.

Economic Factors and Next Year's Budget and Rates
The following factors were considered in preparing the City Court’s budget for the 2020 — 2021 fiscal year:

For fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, there is no budgeted revenue increase in contributions from the City of
Hammond or Court Costs.

There is no surplus or deficit budgeted for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021.




City Court of Hammond
Hammond, Louisiana
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Continued)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Requests for Information

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the City Court’s finances for all those with an
interest in the government's finances. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or
requests for additional financial information should be addressed to Mr. Guy Recotta, Clerk of Court,
303 East Thomas Street, Hammond, Louisiana 70401.
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City Court of Hammond
Hammond, Louisiana

Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2020

Assets

Cash & Cash Equivalents
Investments
Due from Other Governments
Due from Agency Funds
Capital Assets, Net of Accumulated Depreciation
Restricted Assets:

Cash & Cash Equivalents
Net Pension Asset (PERS)

Total Assets

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Change in Assumptions
Contributions Subsequent to the Measurement Date

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources

Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Salaries and Benefits Payable
Net Pension Liability (LASERS)
Accrued Compensated Absences

Total Liabilities

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on
Pension Plan Investments
Changes in Proportion and Differences Between City
Court Contributions and Proportionate Share of Contributions

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources

Net Position
Net Investment in Capital Assets
Restricted for Judicial Building Fund
Unrestricted

Total Net Position

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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Exhibit A

Governmental
Activities

$ 278,399
738,994

8,354

73,069

97,562

18,952
54,165

5 1260495

$ 33,487
51,918

$ 85,405

$ 11,930
46,635

178,732

73,448

s 310745

$ 20,771
106,926

2,096

5 120793

$ 97,562
25,368
791,432

s 014362




City Court of Hammond

Exhibit B

Hammond, Louisiana

Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Governmental Activities:

City Court Operations:
Salaries
Judges Salary and Fees
Payroll Tax & Employee Benefits
Ad Hoc Judge Fees
Computer Software & Programming
Educational Conferences & Seminars
Equipment Repairs & Maintenance
Insurance
Juvenile Service Programs
Legal and Professional Fees
Miscellaneous
Credit Card Service Charges
Office Supplies
Telephone

Depreciation Expense

Total Expenses

Program Revenues:
Charges for Services
Operating Grants

Total Program Revenues

Net Program (Expense) / Revenue

General Revenues:
Contributions from Other Governments
On-Behalf Payments
Interest Income
Other Income
Transfers from Civil Reserve
Contributions from Non-Employer Contributing Entities
Loss on Disposal of Capital Assets

Total General Revenues
Change in Net Position

Net Position - Beginning of the Year
Net Position - End of the Year

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

Governmental
Activities

$ 895,129
155,121
297,557

3,695
99,775

9,377
11,259
15,876

1,027
19,276
46,973
14,754
21,090
26,525
74,387

1,691,821

803,626
32,500

836,126

(855,695)

599,416
95,889
4,998
55,541
35,030
10,440
27

801,287

(54,408)

968,770




City Court of Hammond Exhibit C
Hammond, Louisiana

Governmental Funds Balance Sheet
June 30, 2020

Judicial
General Fund Building Fund Total
Assets
Cash & Cash Equivalents $ 278,390 § - $ 278.399
Investments 738,994 - 738,994
Due from Other Governments 8,354 - 8,354
Due from Agency Funds 66,584 6,485 73,069
Restricted Assets:
Cash & Cash Equivalents - 18,952 18,952
Total Assets $ 1,002,331 $ 25,437 % 1,117,768
Liabilities and Fund Balance
Liabilities:
Accounts Payable $ 11,861 $ 69 $ 11,930
Salaries and Benefits Payable 46,635 - 46,635
Total Liabilities 58,496 69 58,565
Fund Balance:
Restricted for:
Judicial Building Fund - 25,368 25,368
Unassigned 1,033,835 - 1,033,835
Total Fund Balance 1,033,835 25,368 1,059,203
Total Liabilities and Fund Balance $ 1,092,331 % 25,437 % 1,117,768

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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City Court of Hammond Exhibit D
Hammond, Louisiana
Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the
Government-Wide Statement of Net Position

For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Total Fund Balances, Governmental Funds (Exhibit C) $ 1,059,203

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different
because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and therefore are
not reported in the funds. These assets consist of:

Governmental Capital Assets, Net of Depreciation 97,562

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period, and therefore, are not
reported in the governmental funds:

Accrued Compensated Absences (73,448)

In accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 68, the net
pension liability related to pension plans, deferred outtlows of resources, and deferred
inflows of resources are not recorded in the governmental funds.

Net Pension Asset (PERS) 54,165
Net Pension Liability (LASERS) (178,732)
Deferred Outflows of Resources 85,405
Deferred Inflows of Resources (129,793)
Net Position of Governmental Activities (Exhibit A) $ 914,362

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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City Court of Hammond
Hammond, Louisiana
Statement of Governmental Funds Revenues, Expenditures, and
Changes in Fund Balance
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Exhibit B

Judicial
General Fund Building Fund Total
Revenues:
Contributions:
Criminal Docket $ 582,944 $ - 582,944
Civil Fees 49,689 - 49,689
Judicial Building Fund - 79,104 79,104
City of Hammond 515,000 - 515.000
City of Ponchatoula 24,000 - 24,000
Tangipahoa Parish Government 60,416 - 60,416
Grant Revenue 32,500 - 32,500
On-Behalf Payments 95,889 - 95,889
Civil Docket - Judges Fees 88,789 - 88,789
Ad Hoc Judge Fees 3,100 - 3,100
Interest Income 4,787 211 4,998
Other Fees 55,541 - 55,541
Total Revenues 1,512,655 79,315 1,591,970
Expenditures:
Salaries 883,572 - 883,572
Judges Salary and Fees 155,121 - 155,121
Payroll Tax & Employee Benefits 303,237 - 303,237
Ad Hoc Judge Fees 3,695 - 3,695
Computer Software & Programming 7,570 92,205 99,775
Educational Conferences & Seminars 9,377 - 9,377
Equipment Repairs & Maintenance 9,442 1,817 11,259
Insurance 15,876 - 15.876
Juvenile Service Programs 1,027 - 1,027
Legal and Professional Fees 19,276 - 19,276
Miscellaneous 46,973 - 46,973
Credit Card Service Charges 14,754 - 14,754
Office Supplies 21,090 - 21,090
Telephone 26,525 - 26,525
Capital Outlay - 8,104 8,104
Total Expenditures 1,517.535 102,126 1,619,661
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures (4,880) (22,811) (27,691)

(Continued)
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City Court of Hammond Exhibit E
Hammond, Louisiana (Continued)
Statement of Governmental Funds Revenues, Expenditures, and
Changes in Fund Balance
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Judicial
General Fund Building Fund Total
Other Financing Sources:

Transfers from Civil Reserve 35,030 - 35,030
Total Other Financing Sources 35,030 - 35,030
Excess (Defictency) Revenues and Other Sources

over Expenditures 30,150 (22,811) 7,339
Fund Balance - Beginning of the Year 1,003,685 48,179 1,051,864
Fund Balance - End of the Year $ 1,033,835 $ 25,368 $ 1,059,203

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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City Court of Hammond Exhibit F
Hammond, Louisiana
Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and
Changes in Fund Balance to the Government-Wide Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Net Change in Fund Balances, Governmental Funds (Exhibit E) $ 7,339

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different
because:

Capital outlays are reported in governmental funds as expenditures. However, in the
statement of activities, the cost of these assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives
and reported as depreciation expense. These differences consist of:

Capital Outlay 8,104
Depreciation Expense (74,387)
Disposal of Capital Assets 27

Annual changes in accrued compensated absences are not recorded in the governmental
funds. In the statement of activities, these changes are recorded against current year payroll
expenses.

Change in Accrued Compensated Absences (11,557)

In accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 68, the net
pension liability related pension plans is not required to be recorded in the governmental fund
financial statements. Adjustments to pension expense related to charges in deferred outflows
of resources and deferred inflows of resources are reflected in the statement of activities:

Net Change in Pension Expense 5,680
Contributions from Non-Employer Contributing Entities 10,440
Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities (Exhibit B) $ (54,408)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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City Court of Hammond Exhibit G
Hammond, Louisiana
Statement of Fiduciary Net Position
June 30, 2020
Agency Funds
Civil Criminal
Docket Docket Total

Assets

Cash on Hand and in Banks $ 238,932 $ 207,521 446,453

Accounts Receivable - 250 250
Total Assets $ 238,932 $ 207,771 446,703
Liabilities

Accounts Payable $ 15,385 $ 68,067 83,452

Due to General Fund 17,583 49,001 66,584

Due to Judicial Building Fund 2,990 3,495 6,485

Due to Others 202,974 87,208 290,182
Total Liabilities $ 238,932 $ 207,771 446,703
Net Position $ - $ - =

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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City Court of Hammond
Hammond, Louisiana
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Narrative Profile

The City Court of Hammond (the *“City Court”) was created under the authority of Louisiana Revised Statutes
(“LRS”) 13:1952. The purpose of the City Court is to collect fines and court costs and remit these fines to the
City of Hammond (the “City”) and to the Tangipahoa Parish Council. The City Court has jurisdiction within the
Seventh Ward of Tangipahoa Parish. The City Court presently employs nineteen people to include the Judge,
Clerk of Court, and seventeen full-time and part-time Deputy Clerks of Court. The City Court maintains a
courtroom and offices in Hammond City Hall. City Court revenues include court costs on civil and criminal
cases, appropriations from the City, intergovernmental grants, and other revenues. City Court expenditures
include salaries and benefits, data processing, telephone and utilities, and other expenditures.

The accounting and reporting poelicies of the City Court conform to generally accepted accounting principles as
applicable to governments. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-
setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. Such accounting and
reporting procedures also conform to the requirements of LRS 24:513 and the guidance set forth in the Louisiana
Governmental Audit Guide, and to the industry audit guide, Audits of State and Local Governmental Units.

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

A. Financial Reporting Entity

The City Court is fiscally dependent on the City. The City maintains and operates the building in which
the City Court’s courtroom and offices are located and provides funds for salaries, equipment, and
expenditures of the office. Because the City Court is fiscally dependent on the City, the City Court was
determined to be a component unit of the City, the financial reporting entity. The accompanying financial
statements present information only on the funds maintained by the City Court and do not present
information on the City, the general governmental services provided by that governmental unit, or the
other governmental units that comprise the financial reporting entity.

B. Fund Accounting

The City Court uses fund accounting to maintain its financial records and the results of its operations.
Fund accounting is designed to demonstrate legal compliance and to aid management by segregating
transactions related to certain City Court functions and activities. A fund is defined as a separate fiscal
and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts.

Governmental Funds

Governmental funds account for all of the City Court's general activities. These funds focus on the
sources, uses, and balances of current financial resources. Expendable assets are assigned to the
various governmental funds according to the purposes for which they may be used. Current liabilities
are assigned to the fund from which they will be paid. The difference between a governmental fund’s
assets and liabilities is reported as fund balance. In general, fund balance represents the accumulated
expendable resources that may be used to finance future period programs or operations of the City
Court. The following are the City Court’s governmental funds:

General Fund - the general operating fund of the City Court and accounts for all financial
resources, except those required to be accounted for in other funds. The General Fund is
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Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
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available for any purpose, provided it is expended or transferred in accordance with State and
Federal laws and according to City Court policy.

Judicial Building Fund — used to account for the collection of a $10 service charge (as authorized
by LRS 13:1910) for the purpose acquiring, leasing, constructing, equipping, and maintaining
new and existing City Court buildings.

Fiduciary Funds

Fiduciary fund reporting focuses on net position and changes in net position. These funds are
custodial in nature (assets equal liabilities) and do not involve measurement of results of operations.
Consequently, these funds have no measurement focus, but use the modified accrual basis of
accounting. The following are the City Court’s fiduciary funds:

Civil Agency Fund — This fund is used to account for assets held by the City Court as an agent for
individuals or private organizations.

Criminal Agency Fund — This fund is used to account for assets held by the City Court as an
agent for criminal defendants.

C. Measurement Focus / Basis of Accounting

Basic Financial Statements — Government-Wide Financial Statements

The statement of net position and the statement of activities report information on all of the non-
fiduciary activities of the City Court. These statements include all the non-fiduciary activities of the
City Court with most of the interfund activities removed. Information contained in these statements
reflects the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues,
expenses, gains, losses, assets, and liabilities resulting from exchange or exchange-like transactions
are recognized when the exchange occurs (regardless of when cash is received or disbursed).
Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets, and liabilities resulting from nonexchange transactions are
recognized in accordance with the requirements of GASB Statement No 33, Accounting and
Financial Reporting for Nonexchange Transactions.

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function
or segment are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable
with a specific function or segment. Program revenues include (1) charges to customers or applicants
who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function
or segment and (2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital
requirements of a particular function or segment. Interest earnings and other revenues not properly
included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues. The City Court does not
allocate indirect expenses.

Basic Financial Statements — Governmental Funds

The amounts reflected in the General Fund and the Judicial Building Fund are accounted for using a
current financial resources measurement focus. With this measurement focus, only current assets and
current liabilities are generally included on the balance sheet. The statement of revenues,
expenditures, and changes in fund balances reports on the sources (i.e., revenues and other financing
sources) and uses (i.e., expenditures and other financing uses) of current financial resources. This
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approach is then reconciled, through adjustment, to a government-wide view of the City Court’s
operations.

The amounts reflected in the General Fund and the Judicial Building Fund use the modified accrual
basis of accounting. Under this basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when susceptible to
accrual (i.e., when they become both measurable and available). Measurable means the amount of the
transaction can be determined and available means collectible within the current period or soon
enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. The City Court considers all revenues
available if they are collected within 60 days after the fiscal year end. Expenditures are recorded
when the related liability is incurred, except for certain compensated absences and claims and
judgments which are recognized when the obligations are expected to be liquidated with expendable
available financial resources. The governmental funds use the fellowing practices in recording
revenues and expenditures:

Revenues — Revenues are generally recognized when they become measurable and available as
net current assets. Criminal Court fees, appropriations from the City, and interest revenue are
recorded when due. Substantially all other revenues are recorded when received.

Expenditures — Expenditures are generally recognized under the modified accrual basis of
accounting when the related fund liability is incurred.

Reconciliation — Explanation of differences between the governmental fund balance sheet and the
government-wide statement of net position is presented in Exhibit D of the basic financial
statements. Explanation of differences between the governmental fund statement of revenues,
expenditures, and changes in fund balances and the government-wide statement of activities are
presented in Exhibit F of the basic financial statements.

D. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting

Demonstrating compliance with the adopted budget is an important component of a government’s
accountability to the public. Many citizens participate in one way or another in the process of
establishing the annual budgets of state and local governments and have a keen interest in following the
actual financial process of their governments over the course of the year. Many governments revise their
budgets over the course of the year for a variety of reasons. As a result, the City Court’s original budget
is shown along with the comparison of the final budget and actual results.

The City Court follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in these financial
statements:

The fiscal officer prepares a proposed budget and submits this budget to the Judge and Clerk of Court
no later than fifteen days prior to the beginning of each fiscal year.

A summary of the proposed budget is published and the public is notified that the proposed budget is
available for public inspection. At the same time, a public hearing is called. The proposed budget
was published on May 23, 2019.

A public hearing is held on the proposed budget at least ten days after publication of the call for the
hearing. A public hearing was held on June 10, 2019.
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4. After holding the public hearing and completion of all action necessary to finalize and implement the
budget, the budget is adopted prior to the commencement of the fiscal year for which the budget is
being adopted. The proposed budget was adopted on June 10, 2019.

5. Budgetary amendments involving the transfer of funds from one department, program, or function to
another or involving increases in expenditures resulting from revenues exceeding amounts estimated
require the approval of the Judge and Clerk of Court. The budget was amended on May 27, 2020.

6. The budgets for the General Fund and Judicial Building Fund are adopted on a basis consistent with
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted, or as
amended by the Judge and Clerk of Court.

7. The budgets are integrated into the accounting system, and the budgetary data, as presented in the
financial statements for all funds with annual budgets, compare the expenditures with the amended
budgets. All budgets are presented on the modified accrual basis of accounting. Accordingly, the
Budgetary Comparison Schedules for the General Fund and the Judicial Building Fund present actual
expenditures in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in the United States on
a basis consistent with the legally adopted budgets as amended. Unexpended appropriations on
annual budgets lapse at the end of each fiscal year.

Cash and Investments

Cash includes cash on hand, demand deposits, interest bearing demand deposits, and short-term
investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition. Under state law,
the City Court may deposit funds in demand deposits, interest bearing demand deposits, money market
accounts, or time deposits with state banks organized under Louisiana law and national banks having their
principal offices in Louisiana. Under state law, the City Court may invest in United States bonds,
treasury notes, or certificates. These are classified as investments if their original maturities exceed 90
days; however, if the original maturities are 90 days or less, they are classified as cash. Investments for
the City Court are stated at cost.

Inventory

The City Court utilizes the “purchase method” of accounting for supplies, whereby expendable operating
supplies are recognized as expenditures when purchased. The City Court did not record any inventory at
June 30, 2020, as the amount is immaterial.

. Capital Assets

Capital outlays are recorded as expenditures of the governmental funds and as assets in the government-
wide financial statements. Capital assets are valued at historical cost or estimated historical cost if actual
cost was not available. Donated capital assets are valued at their acquisition value (entry price) at the date
of donation. Depreciation of all capital assets is charged as an expense against their operations. In the
fund financial statements, capital assets used in governmental fund operations are accounted for as capital
outlay expenditures of the governmental funds upon acquisition.
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The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the assets or materially extend
asset lives are not capitalized. Improvements are capitalized over the remaining useful lives of the related
capital assets, as applicable. It is the City Court’s policy to capitalize capital assets over $500.

Depreciation expense amounted to $74,387, for the year ended June 30, 2020.

Compensated Absences

All full-time City Court employees who are paid on a salary basis and work a regular full-time workweek
earn sick leave and annual leave. Employees earn from three days to ten days of sick leave each year
depending on length of service. Employees may accumulate all unused sick leave but the employee's
right to unused sick leave benefits does not vest. Therefore, the City Court recognizes an expenditure for
sick leave benefits when payments are made to employees.

Employees earn from five days to twenty days of annual leave each year depending on length of service.
An employee may accumulate up to one week of annual leave each year up to a maximum of thirty days.
All days accumulated in excess of thirty days are lost. The employee’s rights to annual leave vest with a
maximum of thirty days unused annual leave payable upon termination.

Pension Plans

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows
of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the
City Court’s two pension plans and additions to / deductions from the plans’ fiduciary net position have
been determined on the accrual basis, which is the same basis as they are reported by the plans. For this
purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and
payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value.

Net Position

In the government-wide financial statements, equity is classified as net position and displayed in three
components:

I. Net Investment in Capital Assets — consists of the historical cost of capital assets, including any
restricted capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, and reduced by the outstanding balances of
any bonds, mortgages, notes, or other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, construction,
or improvement of those assets.

2. Restricted — this component of net position consists of assets that have constraints that are externally
imposed by creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments, or
constraints imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. Resources
recorded in the Judicial Building Fund are considered to be restricted in accordance with
LRS 13:1910.

3. Unrestricted — all other net position is reported in this category.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the City Court’s policy to use
restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed.
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K. Fund Balance

In the governmental fund financial statements, fund balances are classified as follows:

1. Nonspendable fund balances are associated with inventories, prepaids, long-term loans and notes
receivable, and property held for resale (unless the proceeds are restricted, committed, or assigned),

2. Restricted fund balances include amounts that can be spent only for the specific purposes stipulated
by constitution, external resource providers, or through enabling legislation,

3. Committed fund balances include amounts that can be used only for the specific purposes determined
by a formal action of the City Judge (the City Court’s highest level of decision-making authority),

4. Assigned fund balances are intended to be used by the City Court for specific purposes but do not
meet the criteria to be classified as restricted or committed, and

5. Unassigned Fund Balance — all amounts not included in other spendable classifications.

The City Court considers restricted fund balances to be spent for governmental expenditures first when
both restricted and unrestricted resources are available.

As of June 30, 2020, the City Court did not have any nonspendable, committed, or assigned fund
balances.

L. Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain
reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

2. Stewardship, Compliance and Accountability

A. Budgetary Information

Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles for the
General Fund and the Judicial Building Fund. All annual appropriations lapse at fiscal year-end. The
City Court was in compliance with the Local Budget Act. See Note 1 for the procedures the City Court
follows regarding budgets and budgetary accounting.

B. Deposits, Investment Laws and Regulations

In accordance with state law, all uninsured deposits of in financial institutions must be secured with
acceptable collateral valued at the lower of market or par. As reflected in Note 3 the City Court was in
compliance with the deposit and investment laws and regulations.
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C. Deficit Fund Equity

As of June 30, 2020, no City Court funds had deficit fund balances.

Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments

As reflected on Exhibit A, the City Court has cash totaling $297,351 (of which $18,952 is restricted) and
investments totaling $738,994 (of which $-0- is restricted) at June 30, 2020. Total cash from fiduciary
responsibilities not reported on the government-wide financial statements was $446,453.

These deposits are stated at cost, which approximates market. Under state law, these deposits (or the resulting
bank balances) must be secured by Federal deposit insurance or the pledge of securities owned by the fiscal
agent bank. The market value of the pledged securities plus the Federal deposit insurance must at all times
equal the amount on deposit with the bank. These pledged securities are held in the name of the pledging
fiscal agent bank in a holding or custodial bank that is mutually acceptable to both parties.

The following is a summary of cash, cash equivalents, and investments (bank balances) at June 30, 2020, with
the related Federal deposit insurance and pledged securities:

Bank Balances:

Insured (FDIC Insurance) $ 896,327
Uninsured and Collateralized:

Collateral held by pledging bank's trust department not in the City Court's name 525,877
Uninsured and Uncollateralized -
Total Deposits $ 1,422,204

Even though the pledged securities are not held in the entity’s name, LRS 39:1229 imposes a statutory
requirement on the custodial bank to advertise and sell the pledged securities within ten days of being notified
by the City Court that the fiscal agent has failed to pay deposited funds upon demand.

Deposits collateralized by pledged securities are considered to be exposed to credit risk (Category 3) under
the provisions of GASB Statement 40. Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the
City Court’s deposits may not be returned to it. The City Court does not have a deposits policy for custodial
risk. As of June 30, 2020, the City Court was in compliance with state law which requires any uninsured cash
balances with the fiscal agent bank to be adequately collateralized by a pledge of securities.
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4. Due from Other Governments

Amounts due from other governmental units at June 30, 2020, consisted of the following:

City of Hammond $ -
Tangipahoa Parish Government 5,221
Other 3,133
Less: Allowance for Uncollectible Accounts -
$ 8.354
5. Interfund Receivables / Payables
The following is a summary of interfund receivables / payables at June 30, 2020:
Due From Due To
General Fund:
Criminal Agency Fund $ 49,001 $ -
Civil Agency Fund 17,583 -
Judicial Building Fund:
Due from Other Funds 6,485 §$ -
Civil Agency Fund:
General Fund - 17,583
Judicial Building Fund - 2,990
Criminal Agency Fund:
General Fund - 49,001
Judicial Building Fund - 3,495
$ 73,069 § 73,069
6. Capital Assets
Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2020, is as follows:
Balance Balance
Governmental Activities June 30, 2019 Additions Deletions June 30, 2020
Building Improvements $ 40,954 % - $ - $ 40,954
Furniture & Fixtures 82,922 497 - 83,419
Software 283,100 - - 283,100
Equipment 418,904 7,607 14,130 412,381
Total 825,880 8,104 14,130 8§19.854
Accumulated Depreciation 662,008 74,387 14,103 722,292
Capital Assets, Net $ 163,872 % (66,283) $ 27 $ 97,562
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The following estimated useful lives and methods are used to compute depreciation:

Furniture & Fixtures 5to7 Years Straight-Line Method
Equipment 5to 10 Years Straight-Line Method
Building Improvements 40 Years Straight-Line Method

Accounts, Salaries, and Other Payables

Accounts payable at June 30, 2020, consisted of the following:

Judicial
General Fund Building Fund Total
Accounts Payable $ 11,861 $ 60 $% 11,930
Salaries & Benefits Payable 46,635 - 46,635
$ 58,496 $ 69 $ 58,565

Employee Pension Plan — Parochial Employees Retirement System of Louisiana
General Information about the Pension Plan

Plan Description — Employees of the City Court are eligible for participation in the Parochial Employees’
Retirement System of Louisiana (the “System”) — a cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit pension
plan administered by a Board of Trustees and established by Act 205 of the 1952 Regular Session of the
Louisiana Legislature. The System issues a publicly available financial report that can be obtained at
www.persla.org. The report may alse be obtained by writing to the Parochial Employees’ Retirement System
of Louisiana, 7905 Wrenwood Boulevard, Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70809, or by calling (225) 928-1361.

Benefits Provided — The System provides retirement, disability, and death benefits. Retirement benefits are
determined as 2.0% of the employee’s final compensation multiplied by the employee’s years of creditable
service. Employees who retire at or after age 60 with at least 10 years of creditable service, at or after age 55
with at least 25 years of creditable service, or at any age with at least 30 years of creditable service are
entitled to a retirement benefit, payable monthly for life, equal to 3.0% of their final-average salary for each
year of creditable service. Final-average salary is the employee’s average salary over the 36 consecutive or
joined months that produce the highest average. Employees who terminate with at least the amount of
creditable service stated above and do not withdraw their employee contributions may retire at the ages
specified above and receive the benefit accrued to their date of termination. The System also provides death
and disability benefits. Under state law, cost of living increases to benefits are allowable only if sufficient
funds are available from investment income in excess of normal requirements. Cost of living increases cannot
exceed 2% of the retiree’s original benefit for each full calendar year since retirement.

Contributions — Per Act 765 of the 1979 Regular Session of the Louisiana Legislature, contribution rates for
employees are established by state law and employer contribution rates are actuarially determined each year
by the System’s Board of Trustees. Employees are required to contribute 3.00% of their annual pay. The
City Court’s contractually required contribution rate was 7.50% for the period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020.
Contributions to the System from the City Court were $63,526 for the year ended June 30, 2020.
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Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources Related to Pensions

At June 30, 2020, the City Court reported an asset of $54,165 for its proportionate share of the net pension
asset. The net pension asset was measured as of December 31, 2019, and the total pension asset used to
calculate the net pension asset was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The City Court’s
proportion of the net pension asset was based on a projection of the City Court’s June 30, 2020, contributions
to the pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all participating employers, actuarially
determined. At December 31, 2019, the City Court’s proportion was 0.748685%, which was a decrease of
0.036704% from its proportion measured as of December 31, 2018.

For the year ended June 30, 2020, the City Court recognized pension expense of $4,799. At June 30, 2020,
the City Court reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources
Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 1,603 § 23,100
Changes of Assumptions 31,955 -
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on
Pension Plan Investments - 113,101
Changes in Proportion and Differences Between City Court
Contributions and Proportionate Share of Contributions 91 2,137
City Court Contributions Subsequent to the Measurement Date 31,948 -
$ 65,597 $ 138,338

$30,722 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from City Court contributions
subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension asset in the year
ended June 30, 2020. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year Ended:
December 31, 2020 (30,206)
December 31, 2021 (31,794)
December 31, 2022 8,939
December 31, 2023 (31,571)

Thereafter -
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Actuarial Assumptions — The total pension asset in the December 31, 2019, actuarial valuation was
determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement:

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal

Investment Rate of Return 6.50%, net of investment expense, including inflation
Expected Remaining Service Lives 4 Years

Projected Salary Increases 4.25% (1.85% Merit / 2.40% Inflation)

Cost of Living Adjustments The present value of future retirement benefits is based

on benefits currently being paid by the System and
includes previously granted cost of living increases.
The present values do not inctude provisions for
potential future increase not yet authorized by the
Board of Trustees.

Mortality Pub-2010 Public Retirement Plans Mortality Table for
Health Retirees multiplied by 130% for males and
125% for females using MP2018 scale for annuitant
and beneficiary mortality. For employees, the Pub-
2010 Public Retirement Plans Mortality Table for
General Employees multiplied by 130% for males and
125% for females using MP2018 scale. Pub-2010
Public Retirement Plans Mortality Table for General
Disabled Retirees multiplied by 130% for males and
125% for females using MP2018 scale for disabled
annuitants.

The mortality rate assumption used was set based upon an experience study performed on plan data for the
period January 1. 2013 through December 31, 2017. The data was assigned credibility weighting and
combined with a standard table to produce current levels of mortality. As a result of this study, mortality for
employees was set equal to the Pub-2010 Public Retirement Plans Mortality Table for General Employees
multiplied by 130% for males and 125% for females, each with full generational projection using the MP2018
scale. In addition, mortality for annuitants and beneficiaries was set equal to the Pub-2010 Public Retirement
Plans Mortality Table for Healthy Retirees multiplied by 130% for males and 125% for females, each with
full generational protection using the MP2018 scale. For Disabled annuitants, mortality was set equal to the
Pub-2010 Public Retirement Plans Mortality Table for General Disabled Retirees multiplied by 130% for
males and 125% for females, each with full generational projection using the MP2018 scale.

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a triangulation
method which integrated the CAPM pricing model (top-down), a treasury yield curve approach (bottom-up),
and an equity building-block model (bottom-up). Risk return and correlations are projected on a forward-
looking basis in equilibrium, in which best-estimates of expected future real rates of return (expected returns,
net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These rates
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are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of
return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation of 2.00% and an adjustment
for the effect of rebalancing / diversification. The resulting expected long-term rate of return is 7.18% for the
year ended December 31, 2019.

Long-Term
Expected
Target Real Rate of
Asset Class Allocation Return

Fixed Income 35.00% 1.05%
Equity 52.00% 3.41%
Alternatives 11.00% 0.61%
Real Assets 2.00% 0.11%
Total 100.00% 5.18%
Inflation 2.00%
Expected Arithmetic Nominal Return 7.18%

Discount Rate — The discount rate used to measure the total pension asset was 6.50%. The projection of cash
flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be made at the
current contribution rates and that contributions from participating employers and non-employer contributing
entities will be made at the actuarially determined contribution rates, which are calculated in accordance with
relevant statutes and approved by the Board of Trustees and the Public Retirement Systems’ Actuarial
Committee. Based on those assumptions, the System’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to
make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate
of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine
the total pension asset.

Sensitivity of the City Court’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate
- The following presents the City Court’s proportionate share of the net pension asset calculated using the
discount rate of 6.50%, as well as what the City Court’s proportionate share of the net pension asset would be
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage-point lower (5.50%) or one percentage-point
higher (7.50%) than the current rate:

1.0% Current 1.0%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(5.50%) (6.50%) (7.50%)
City Court's Proportionate Share of the
Net Pension Liability / (Asset) $ 290,973 $ (54,165) $ (342.637)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position — Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued System financial report.

Payables to the Pension Plan — As of June 30, 2020, the City Court owed $22,199 to the System for the City
Court’s 2" guarter 2020 payroll contribution.
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9. Employee Pension Plan - Louisiana State Employees Retirement System
General Information about the Pension Plan

Plan Description — The Judge of the City Court is the only employee eligible for participation in the Louisiana
State Employees’ Retirement System (“LASERS™) — a cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit
pension plan administered by a Board of Trustees and established by Title 11, Section 401 of the Louisiana
Revised Statutes of 1950. LASERS issues a publicly available financial report that can be obtained at
www.lasersonline.org. The report may also obtained by writing to the Louisiana Employees Retirement
System, P.O. Box 44213, Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804-4213.

Benefits Provided — The age and years of creditable service required in order for a member to retire with full
benefits are established by Statute and may vary depending on the member’s hire date, employer and job
classification. The substantial majority of members may retire with full benefits at ages ranging from any
age, upon completing thirty years of service, to age sixty, upon completing ten years of service.

The basic annual retirement benefit for substantially all members is equal to 2.5% to 3.5% of average
compensation multiplied by the number of years of creditable service. Average compensation is defined as
the member’s average annual earned compensation for the highest thirty-six consecutive months of
employment for members employed prior to July 1, 2006. For members hired July 1, 2006 or later, average
compensation is based on the member’s average annual earned compensation for the highest sixty consecutive
months of employment. The maximum annual retirement benefit cannot exceed the lesser of 100% of
average compensation or a certain specified dollar amount of actuarially determined monetary limits, which
vary depending upon the member’s age at retirement. Judges, court officers, and certain elected officials
receive an additional annual retirement benefit equal to 1.0% of average compensation multiplied by the
number of years of creditable service in their respective capacity. As an alternative to the basic retirement
benefits, a member may elect to receive their retirement throughout their life, with certain benefits being paid
to their designated beneficiary after their death.

Employees are eligible for disability benefits under age 60 with 10 or more years of credited service.
Survivor’s benefits are available upon the death of a member who has credit for five or more years of service
who is not eligible for normal retirement benefits. As fully described in Title 11 of the Louisiana Revised
Statutes, the System allows for the payment of permanent benefit increases that are funded through
investment earnings when recommended by the Board of Trustees and approved by the State.

Contributions — Contribution rates are established annually under LRS 11:101 — 11:104 by the Public
Retirement Systems’ Actuarial Committee (PRSAC), taking into consideration the recommendation of
LASER’s actuary. Rates are different for each class of members; however, the City Court’s contractually
required contribution rate for the year ended June 30, 2020, was 42.40%. Employees are required to
contribute 11.50% of their annual pay. Contributions to LASERS from the City Court were $19,970 for the
year ended June 30, 2020.

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources Related to Pensions

At June 30, 2020, the City Court reported a liability of $178,732 for its proportionate share of the net pension
liability. The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2019, and the total pension liability used to
calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The City Court’s
proportion of the net pension liability was based on a projection of the City Court’s June 30, 2020,
contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all participating employers,
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actuarially determined. At June 30, 2019, the City Court’s proportion was 0.00247%, which was an decrease
of 0.0001% from its proportion measured as of June 30, 2018.

For the year ended June 30, 2020, the City Court recognized pension expense of $23,046. At June 30, 2020,
the City Court reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources
Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 1,097  $ 371
Changes of Assumptions 1,532 -
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on
Pension Plan Investments 6,175 -
Changes in Proportion and Differences Between City Court
Contributions and Proportionate Share of Contributions - 50
City Court Contributions Subsequent to the Measurement Date 19,970 -
$ 28,774 $ 421

$19,970 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from City Court contributions
subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year
ended June 30, 2020. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year Ended:
June 30, 2020 $ 6,216
June 30, 2021 (1,797)
June 30, 2022 1,699
June 30, 2023 2,315

Thereafter -

Actuarial Assumptions — The total pension liability in the June 30, 2019, actuarial valuation was determined
using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement:

W
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Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal

Expected Remaining Service Lives 2 Years

Investment Rate of Return 7.60% per annum, net of investment expenses
Inflation Rate 2.50% per annum

Mortality Non-disabled members - Mortality rates for 2019

were based on the RP-2014 Healthy Mortality Table
with mortality improvement projected using the MP-
2018 Mortality Improvement Scale, applied on a fully
generational basis.

Disabled members — Mortality rates based on the
RP-2000 Disabled Retiree Mortality Table, with no
projection for mortality improvement.

Termination, Disability, and Retirement Termination, disability, and retirement assumptions
were projected based on a five-year (2004-2018)
experience study of the System's members for 2019.

Salary Increases Salary increases were projected based on a 2014-2018
experience study of the System's members for 2019.
The salary increase ranges for specific types of
members are:

Member Type Lower Range Upper Range

Regular 3.20% 13.00%
Judges 2.80% 5.30%
Corrections 3.80% 14.00%
Hazardous Duty 3.80% 14.00%
Wildlife 3.80% 14.00%
Cost of Living Adjustments The present value of future retirement benefits is based

on benefits currently being paid by the System and
includes previously granted cost of living increases.
The projected benefit payments do not include
provisions for potential future increases not yet
authorized by the Board of Trustees as they were
deemed not to be substantively automatic.
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The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building-block
method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension
plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined
to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the
target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation of 2.75% and an adjustment for the effect
of rebalancing / diversification. The resulting expected long-term rate of return is 9.00% for 2019. Best
estimates of geometric real rates of return for each major asset class included in the System’s target asset
allocation as of June 30, 2019, are summarized in the following table:

Long-Term
Expected
Asset Class Real Rate of

Cash Return
Domestic Equity 0.24%
International Equity 4.83%
Domestic Fixed Income 5.83%
International Fixed Income 2.79%
Alternative Investments 4.49%
Risk Parity 8.32%
Total 5.06%
6.09%

Discount Rate — The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.60%. The projection of
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be made at
the current contribution rate and that contributions from participating employers will be made at the
actuarially determined rates approved by the PRSAC taking into consideration the recommendation of
LASERS’s actuary. Based on those assumptions, LASERS’s fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments
to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the City Court’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount
Rate — The following presents the City Court’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated
using the discount rate of 7.60%, as well as what the City Court’s proportionate share of the net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage-point lower (6.60%) or one
percentage-point higher (8.60%) than the current rate:

1.0% Current 1.0%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(6.60%) (7.60%) (8.60%)
City Court's Proportionate Share of the
Net Pension Liability $ 225583 % 178,732  $ 139,159
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Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position — Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued LASERS financial report.

Payables to the Pension Plan — As of June 30, 2020, the City Court did not have any payables due to
LASERS.

On-Behalf Payments for Salaries and Benefits

The City Court follows GASB Statement No. 24, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Certain Grants and
Other Financial Assistance, which requires the City Court to report in the financial statements on-behalf
salary and fringe benefit payments made by the State to the City Court Judge and salary and fringe benefits
payments made by Tangipahoa Parish Council to the Judge and the City Court’s employees.

Supplementary salary payments are made by the State directly to the City Court Judge and from the Parish
Council to the Judge and the City Court’s employees. The City Court is not legally responsible for these
salaries; therefore, the basis for recognizing the revenue and expenditure payments is the actual contributions
made by the State and the Parish Council. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020, the State and Parish
Council paid $63,389 in supplemental salary payments to the City Court Judge and the Parish Council made
supplementary salary and benefit payments of $46,600 to the City Court’s employees.

Compensated Absences
Employees of the City Court earn annual leave and sick leave based on the equivalent of years of service for

the City Court and the leave is credited at the end of each regular pay period in accordance with the following
schedule:

Hours Earned Per Month

Years of Service Annual Leave Sick Leave
3 Months - 1 Year - 3 Days
3 Months - 3 Years 5 Days -
1 -5 Years - 5 Days
3-5Years 10 Days -
6- 10 Years 15 Days 7 Days
Over 10 Years 20 Days 10 Days

The City Court’s present written policy provides annual leave hours may be accumulated up to 30 days and is
paid upon separation from service in good standing. An unlimited amount of sick leave may be accumulated
but is not paid upon separation from service. As aresult, no liability for accrued sick leave is recorded by the
City Court.

At June 30, 2020, employees of the City Court have accumulated and vested $73,448 of employee leave
benefits, which was computed in accordance with GASB Codification Section C60. This amount is recorded
as an obligation of the government-wide liabilities.
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12. Judges’ Supplemental Compensation Fund

The Judges’ Supplemental Compensation Fund was created to be used solely and exclusively for salary
supplements to Judges and commissioners, for related costs of state or municipal retirement funds, and for
necessary and associated administrative expenses. A non-refundable fee has been set for every civil filing.
The Clerk of Court is required to remit these fees collected to the state treasurer on a monthly basis. The total
fees paid for the year ended June 30, 2020, were $47,625.

13. Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated the subsequent events through the date that the financial statements were available
to be issued, December 9, 2020, and determined no events occurred that require disclosure. No subsequent
events occurring after this date have been evaluated for inclusion in these financial statements.
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City Court of Hammond Schedule |
Hammond, Louisiana
Budgetary Comparison Schedule — General Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020
Variance
Original Final Actual with Final
Budget Budget Amounts Budget
Revenues:
Contributions:
Criminal Docket $ 583,400 $ 553,578 $ 582944 $ 20.366
Civil Fees 61,500 50,000 49,689 (311)
City of Hammond 515,000 515.000 515,000 -
City of Ponchatoula 24,000 24,000 24,000 -
Tangipahoa Parish Government 61,282 60,416 60,416 -
Grant Revenue 30,000 30,000 32,500 2,500
On-Behalf Payments 95,119 95,889 95,889 -
Civil Docket - Judges Fees 99,100 85,000 88,789 3,789
Ad Hoc Judge Fees 2,700 2,700 3,100 400
Interest Income 5,500 3,800 4,787 987
Other Fees 54,100 56,115 55,541 (574)
Total Revenues 1,531,701 1,476,498 1,512,655 36,157
Expenditures:
Salaries 890,633 884,977 883,572 1,405
Judges Salary and Fees 150,917 155,597 155,121 476
Payroll Tax & Employee Benefits 321,154 307,616 303,237 4,379
Ad Hoc Judge Fees 3,119 3,695 3,695 -
Computer Software & Programming 21,000 7.600 7,570 30
Educational Conferences & Seminars 23,500 9.797 9.377 420
Equipment Repairs & Maintenance 14,000 10,650 9,442 1,208
Insurance 10,991 11,125 15,876 (4,751)
Juvenile Service Programs 1,200 1,050 1,027 23
Legal and Professional Fees 23,150 20,083 19,276 807
Miscellaneous 42,860 50,702 46,973 3,729
Office Supplies 29,000 24,076 21,090 2,986
Telephone 26,480 26,270 26,525 (255)
Secure Deposit Pickup 17,200 15,500 14,754 746
Capital Outlay 2,000 - - -
Total Expenditures 1,577,204 1,528,738 1,517,535 11,203
Excess (Deficiency) of
Revenues over Expenditures (45,503) (52,240) (4,880) 47,360

(Continued)
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Variance
Original Final Actual with Final
Budget Budget Amounts Budget
Other Financing Sources:

Transfers from Civil Reserve 35,000 35,030 35,030 -
Total Other Financing Sources 35,000 35,030 35,030 -
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and

Other Sources over Expenditures (10,503) (17,210) 30,150 47,360
Fund Balance - Beginning of the Year - - 1,003,685 1,003,685
Fund Balance - End of the Year $ (10,503) $ (17,210) $ 1,033,835 $ 1,051,045

See auditor’s report.
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Budgetary Comparison Schedule — Judicial Building Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Variance
Original Final Actual with Final
Budget Budget Amounts Budget
Revenues:

Judicial Building Fund Fees $ 70,000 $ 74,500 $ 79.104 §$ 4,604

Interest Income 200 220 211 (9)
Total Revenues 70,200 74,720 79,315 4,595
Expenditures:

Computer Software & Programming 88,000 94,500 92,205 2,295

Equipment Repairs & Maintenance 2,000 1,817 1.817 -

Capital Outlay 10,000 8,104 8,104 -
Total Expenditures 100,000 104,421 102,126 2,295
Excess (Deficiency) of

Revenues over Expenditures (29,800) (29,701) (22,811) 6,890
Other Financing Sources:

Transfer of Investment Earnings - - - -
Total Other Financing Sources - - - -
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and

Other Sources over Expenditures (29,800) (29,701) (22,811) 6,890
Fund Balance - Beginning of the Year - - 48,179 48,179
Fund Balance - End of the Year $ (29,800) $ (29,701) $ 25,368 $ 55,069

See auditor’s report.
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City Court of Hammond
Hammond, Louisiana
Schedule of the City Court’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability / Asset —

Parochial Employees Retirement System of Louisiana
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

City Court's
Proportionate Share

Schedule 3

City Court's of the Net Pension Plan Fiduciary Net
City Court's Proportionate Liability / (Asset) Position as a
Proportion of the Share of the City Court's as a Percentage of its Percentage of the
Fiscal Net Pension Net Pension Covered Covered Total Pension
Year* Liability / (Asset) Liability / (Asset) Employee Payroll Employee Payroll Liability / (Asset)
2020 0.748685% $ (54,165) $ 840,347 -6.45% 102.05%
2019 0.785389% § 212,185 § 829,294 25.59% 91.93%
2018 0.772260% $ (97.166) $ 736,333 -13.20% 104.02%
2017 0.798868% $ 103,779  $ 720,982 14.39% 96.54%
2016 0.822531% $ 146,448 $ 615,668 23.79% 93.48%
2015 0.847937% $ 2,355 % 619,323 0.38% 99.89%
2014 0.820612% § 1,398 § 599,636 0.23% 99.93%

* The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of December 31 of the prior year

See auditor’s report.
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Louisiana State Employees’ Retirement System
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

City Court's
Proportionate
Share of the Net
City Court's Pension Liability as a Plan Fiduciary Net
City Court's Proportionate City Court's Percentage of its Position as a

Fiscal Proportion of the Share of the Covered Covered Percentage of the
Year* Net Pension Liability Net Pension Liability Employee Payroll Employee Payroll Total Pension Liability
2020 0.00247% $ 178,732 § 49,289 362.62% 62.90%
2019 0.00257% $ 175,613 § 47,100 372.85% 64.30%
2018 0.00000% $ - $ 23,550 0.00% 62.54%
2017 0.00000% $ - $ - - -
2016 0.00000% $ - $ - - -
2015 0.00262% $ 163,826 § 23,550 695.65% 65.02%
2014 0.00265% $ 193,043 § 47,100 409.86% 58.64%

* The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of June 30 of the prior fiscal year

See auditor’s report.
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Hammond, Louisiana
Schedule of the City Court’s Contributions —
Parochial Employees Retirement System of Louisiana
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Contributions in Contributions as a

Relation to the City Court's Percentage of
Fiscal Contractually Contractually Contribution Covered Covered
Year Required Contribution Required Contribution Deficiency / (Excess) Employee Payroll Employee Payroll
2020 $ 63,526 § (63,526) $ - $ 840,347 7.56%
2019 $ 62,697 $ (62,697) $ - $ 829,294 7.56%
2018 $ 58,907 $ (58,907) $ - $ 736,333 8.00%
2017 $ 57,679 % (57,679) $ - $ 720,982 8.00%
2016 $ 55,410 $ (55.410) $ - $ 615,668 9.00%
2015 $ 57,287 § (57.287) $ - $ 619,323 9.25%
2014 $ 59,964 § (59.964) $ - $ 599,636 10.00%

* The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of December 31 of the prior year

See auditor’s report.
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Contributions in

Schedule 6

Contributions as a

Relation to the City Court's Percentage of

Fiscal Contractually Contractually Contribution Covered Covered

Year Required Contribution Required Contribution Deficiency / (Excess) Employee Payroll Employee Payroll
2020 $ 19,970 $ (19.970) $ - $ 49,289 40.52%
2019 $ 18,887 § (18,887) $ - $ 47,100 40.10%
2018 $ 9,444 % (9.444) $ - $ 23,550 40.10%
2017 $ -3 -8 -3 - -
2016 $ - $ - $ - $ - -
2015 $ 9773 § 9.773) $ - $ 23,550 41.50%
2014 $ 17,097 § (17,097) $ - $ 47,100 36.30%

* The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of December 31 of the prior year

See auditor’s report.
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City Court of Hammond Schedule 7
Hammond, Louisiana
Schedule of the Compensation, Benefits, and
Other Payments to Agency Head
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020
Agency Head: Honorable Grace B. Gasaway, Judge
Purpose Amount

Salary 155,121

Benefits - Insurance -

Benefits - Retirement 19,970

Deferred Compensation -

Benefits - Other - Supplemental Pay -

Car Allowance -

Vehicle Provided by Government -

Vehicle Rental -

Cell Phone -

Dues 1,270

Per Diem -

Reimbursements -

Travel 114

Registration Fees 1,150

Conference Travel 747

Housing 3,411

Unvouchered Expenses -

Special Meals -

Other 51
181,834

See auditor’s report.
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements
Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards

The Honorable Grace Bennett Gasaway
City Court of Hammond
Hammond, Louisiana

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller
General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the
aggregate remaining fund information of the City Court of Hammond, a component unit of the City of Hammond,
Louisiana, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2020, and the related notes to the financial statements, which
collectively comprise the City Court of Hammond’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon
dated December 9, 2020.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the City Court of Hammond’s internal
control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City Court of Hammond’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not
express an opinion on the effectiveness of the City Court of Hammond’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct,
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will
not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to
merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and
was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant
deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we
consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.
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City Court of Hammond
December 9, 2020

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the City Court of Hammond’s financial statements are free
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations,
contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the
determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions
was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests
disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing
Standards.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control or on
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards

in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any
other purpose.

foorig et o
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James, Lambert, Riggs and Associates, Inc.

Hammond, Louisiana
December 9, 2020
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City Court of Hammond
Hammond, Louisiana
Schedule of Current Year Audit Findings, Recommendations, and Responses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, and
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City Court of Hammond, a component unit of the City
of Hammond, Louisiana as of and for the year ended June 30, 2020, and the related notes to the financial
statements, which collectively comprise the City Court’s basic financial statements, and have issued our issued
our report thereon dated December 9, 2020. Our audit of the basic financial statements resulted in an unmodified
opinion.

Section I Summary of Auditor’s Reports

1. Report on Internal Control and Compliance Material to the Financial Statements

Internal Control:

Material Weakness Yes X No
Significant Deficiencies Yes X No
Compliance:
Compliance Material to the Financial Statements Yes X_ No
2. Management Letter
Was a management letter issued? Yes X No

Section II Financial Statement Findings

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

None

Compliance and Other Matters

None
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City Court of Hammond
Hammond, Louisiana
Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Fiscal Year
Findings
Ref. # Occurred Description of Findings Corrective Action Taken

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

None

Compliance and Other Matters

None

Note: This schedule has been prepared by the management of the City Court of Hammond.
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